505236804 12/14/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5283574

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SCOTT CROWE	08/16/2016
MIKE WEST	08/16/2016
KEVIN ROBERTS	08/16/2016
TIM CARLTON	08/16/2016
LUANA MAGGIORE	08/16/2016
MARION CUBITT	08/16/2016
KEITH RAY	08/17/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VHSQUARED LIMITED	
Street Address:	ONE LOWER COURT, CAMBRIDGE ROAD	
Internal Address:	COPLEY HILL BUSINESS PARK	
City:	BABRAHAM CAMBRIDGE	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	CB22 3GN	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15273353

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)310-9241

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6174392241

Email: krisotti@nutter.com
Correspondent Name: AMY DECLOUX

Address Line 1: 155 SEAPORT BOULEVARD, SEAPORT WEST

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0040450/10101
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AMY DECLOUX
SIGNATURE:	/Amy DeCloux/

PATENT 505236804 REEL: 048961 FRAME: 0136

DATE SIGNED:	12/14/2018	
Total Attachments: 6		
source=Confimatory_Assignment_0040450_10101#page1.tif		
source=Confimatory_Assignment_0040450_10101#page2.tif		
source=Confimatory_Assignment_0040450_10101#page3.tif		
source=Confimatory_Assignment_0040450_10101#page4.tif		
source=Confimatory_Assignment_0040450_10101#page5.tif		
source=Confimatory Assignment 0040450 10101#page6.tif		

PATENT REEL: 048961 FRAME: 0137

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE Scott CROWE a British citizen c/o VHsquared Limited, 1 Lower Court, Copley Hill Business Park, Cambridge Road, Babraham, Cambridge, CB22 3GN, United Kingdom, Mike WEST a British citizen c/o VHsquared Limited, 1 Lower Court, Copley Hill Business Park, Cambridge Road, Babraham, Cambridge, CB22 3GN, United Kingdom, Kevin ROBERTS a British citizen c/o VHsquared Limited, 1 Lower Court, Copley Hill Business Park, Cambridge Road, Babraham, Cambridge, CB22 3GN, United Kingdom, Tim CARLTON a British citizen c/o VHsquared Limited, 1 Lower Court, Copley Hill Business Park, Cambridge Road, Babraham, Cambridge, CB22 3GN, United Kingdom, Luana MAGGIORE an Italian citizen c/o VHsquared Limited, 1 Lower Court, Copley Hill Business Park, Cambridge Road, Babraham, Cambridge, CB22 3GN, United Kingdom, Marion CUBITT a British citizen c/o VHsquared Limited, 1 Lower Court, Copley Hill Business Park, Cambridge Road, Babraham, Cambridge, CB22 3GN, United Kingdom AND Keith RAY a British citizen c/o VHsquared Limited, 1 Lower Court, Copley Hill Business Park, Cambridge Road, Babraham, Cambridge, CB22 3GN, United Kingdom (hereinafter called the "Inventors") invented or discovered "POLYPEPTIDES" (hereinafter referred to as the "Invention"), for which a PCT international application PCT/EP2016/057021 was filed on 31 March 2016, designating the United States of America and naming the aforesaid individuals as inventors, claiming priority to priority application 15162112.5, filed on 31 March 2015 at the European Patent Office (hereinafter referred to as the "Applications");

WHEREAS Scott CROWE, Mike WEST, Kevin ROBERTS, Tim CARLTON, Luana MAGGIORE and Marion CUBITT were employed at the time of making the Invention by VHsquared Limited, 1 Lower Court, Copley Hill Business Park, Cambridge Road, Babraham, Cambridge, CB22 3GN, United Kingdom (English company number 07286540) ("VHS") and whereas the Invention was made in the course of employment under circumstances whereby all rights in and to the Invention were vested in VHsquared Limited by operation of law, specifically s39 of the Patents Act 1977, and moreover by virtue of a specific assignment clause in their contracts of employment;

WHEREAS by virtue of an agreement between Keith RAY and VHS effective as of 31 March 2015 all rights in the Invention owned by Keith RAY were transferred to VHS;

WHEREAS the Inventors and VHS have authorised and requested the filing of the Applications;

1

PATENT REEL: 048961 FRAME: 0138 VHS-P1859PCT

WHEREAS VHS is desirous of confirming its entitlements in and to the Invention and in and to the

Applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for consideration of the amounts

set out in the aforementioned agreements and the sum of £1 (one pound sterling) the sufficiency of

which is hereby acknowledged, we the Inventors hereby confirm the ownership by VHS of the

Invention and the Applications and, if under the law of any territory (such as the United States of

America) we have any ownership right, title and interest in and to the Invention and the

Applications, (which we do not believe to be the case and claim no ownership right, title or

interest in and to the Invention or the Applications), we nevertheless hereby assign and transfer

to VHS all ownership right, title and interest in and to the Invention and the Applications,

including the right to claim priority from the Applications in respect of any subsequent

applications, and in and to any divisional application, continuation or continuation in part

application thereof, and in and to any extension, or re-issue thereof, or Supplementary Protection

Certificate based thereon, and we the Inventors hereby authorise and request any patent arising

therefrom in any territory of the world be issued to VHS;

AND we the Inventors for ourselves and our respective executors and legal representatives

hereby agree to provide information and to make, execute and deliver any and all other

instruments in writing, and any and all further acts, applications, papers, affidavits, assignments

and other documents which may be possible and are necessary or desirable to more effectually

secure to and vest in VHS, their successors and assigns, the whole right, title and interest in and to

the Invention and the Applications.

IN WITNESS whereof, the Inventors and VHS through its authorised official have hereunto set

their respective hands:

SIGNED by Scott CROWE:

S Gut Lyone

Date 1671 August 2016

in the presence of:

Name 1-500 C 67600S

Signature X ZZZZZZ

2

SIGNED by Mike WEST:	
in the presence of:	
Name T. CALLTON Signature.	
SIGNED by Kevin ROBERTS:	
K.3./4	6-03-2016
in the presence of:	
Name_ZORDES_DOWNTESignature_	Ads But
SIGNED by Tim CARLTON:	
	16.9.20/6
in the presence of:	
Name_URDES_TVANTE	Lindis Bratt

3

SIGNED by Luana MAGGIORE: Mare 16/08/2016 in the presence of: J. S. colonie Signature. SIGNED by Marion CUBITT: Signature 🚧 3 344 T Name (URDES DARTE SIGNED by Keith RAY: in the presence of:

Name J. S. CHOWE

SIGNED by VHS:	
5. Guft Goras	Date 1678 August 2016
Name J. SCOT CKONE	

S

PATENT REEL: 048961 FRAME: 0143

RECORDED: 12/14/2018